
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Thursday, 13th July, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 June 2017  (Pages 1 - 6)

Matters for Decision:

The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver

4. Revisions to the 2017/18 Budget  (Pages 7 - 16)

5. Procurement Report - Request Approval to 
Commence Procurement Exercises  

(Pages 17 - 26)

The Deputy Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Albert Atkinson

6. Local Initiative Fund 2017/18  (Pages 27 - 32)

The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport - County Councillor Keith 
Iddon

7. Preston City Centre Traffic Management  (Pages 33 - 46)

8. Review of Tendered Bus Services in Skelmersdale  (Pages 47 - 58)

9. Preston Park & Ride – Walton-le-Dale  (Pages 59 - 64)



10. Highways and Transport Capital Programmes - 
Proposed Amendments  

(Pages 65 - 74)

The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County 
Councillor Susie Charles

11. The Future of Central Lancaster High School's Post 
16 Provision  

(Pages 75 - 104)

12. Recommendation of the Edward Stocks Massey 
Bequest Fund Joint Advisory  

(Pages 105 - 110)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Services - County Councillor Graham Gooch

13. Mental Health Partnership Agreement with Clinical 
Commissioning Groups for Jointly Funded 
Rehabilitation Services  

(Pages 111 - 136)

The Cabinet Member for Community and Cultural Services - County Councillor 
Peter Buckley

14. Proposals relating to Library Buildings which were 
closed/proposed for closure as part of the Property 
Strategy (Neighbourhood Centres)  

(Pages 137 - 146)

Miscellaneous Matters:

15. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

16. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 
Thursday 10 August 2017 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, 
Preston.



17. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private  
The meeting is likely to move into private session to 
consider the following reports, and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the meeting. The reason for 
this is that those reports will involve the disclosure of 
confidential and/or exempt information as defined 
within S100A(3) and Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. A final decision on whether the 
meeting shall move into private session will be taken 
during the meeting.

A notice was published in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. No 
representations have been received in response to this 
notice.

18. Exclusion of Press and Public  
The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item.

Part II (Not open to Press and Public)

The Cabinet Member Highways and Transport - County Councillor Keith Iddon

19. Public Footpath along Culbeck Lane, Euxton (ref. 
09-14-FP37/38/39)  

(Pages 147 - 160)

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. It is considered that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information.)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Services - County Councillor Graham Gooch

20. Commissioning of Services for Homeless People 
with Complex Needs  

(Pages 161 - 200)



(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.)

Jo Turton
Chief Executive

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council 

Cabinet 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 15th June, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

 
Present: 

 
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE Leader of the Council 

(in the Chair) 

Cabinet Members 

County Councillor Albert Atkinson 
County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Keith Iddon 
County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Vivien Taylor 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 

 
County Councillors Azhar Ali and John Fillis were also in attendance under 
the provisions of Standing Order No. 19(4). 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Susie Charles. County Councillor 
Phillippa Williamson was in attendance in her place. 

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 January 2017 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 19 January 2017 be agreed 
as a correct record 

 
4. Annual Reports of the County Council's Former Champions 2016/17 

 
Cabinet received a report outlining the activities of the si
[...]
 Burnley Road, Loveclough. 

 
Resolved: That the making of a Traffic Regulation Order which prohibits waiting and 
restricts waiting as set out be approved 

 
14. Report of Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council, the 

Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Members 
 
Resolved: That the report of the key Decisions taken by the Leader, Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Members be noted 

 
15. Report of the Waiver of Procurement Rules by the Deputy Leader of the 

County Council 
 
Resolved: That the report of the waiver of procurement rules by the Deputy Leader be 
noted. 

 
 
 
16. Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business. 

 
17. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would take place on Thursday 13 July at 
County Hall, Preston. 

 
18. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
The Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private was noted, no representations 
having been received. 

   

Page 4



19. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
Resolved: That Cabinet considered that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item. 

 
20. Acquisition of Household Waste Recycling Centre Infrastructure 

 
(Not for publication – Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.) 

 
A report was considered on the acquisition of the Household Waste Recycling Centre 
Infrastructure. 

 
Resolved : That the recommendations as set out in the report b
[...]
(01772) 534286, Director of Financial Resources 
neil.kissock@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

At Budget Full Council on 9 February 2017 the Conservative Group moved an 
Amendment to the Administration's 2017/18 budget proposals, the Amendment 
being lost. 

Following the County Council elections in May 2017 the new Administration have 
confirmed that they wish to amend the budget agreed by Full Council in line with the 
earlier Amendment. This report provides details to Cabinet of the implementation of 
the Amendment (revised to incorporate the most up to date budget information) that 
was proposed in February 2017 and the impact on the 2017/18 budget and beyond. 

Recommendation

The Cabinet is recommended to consider the proposed Budget Amendment at 
Appendix 'B' and agree:

(i) To recommend Full Council to add an additional £3.995m to the 2017/18 
revenue budget.

(ii) To recommend Full Council to agree to add an additional £7.071m to the 
2017/18 capital budget as per the Budget Amendment (Appendix 'B').

(iii)To request the Director of Financial Resources to incorporate the impact of 
the Budget Amendment within the Medium Term Financial Strategy from 
2018/19 onwards which will be reported to Cabinet in September 2017.

Page 7

Item 4

mailto:neil.kissock@lancashire.gov.uk


Background and Advice 

At Full Council in February 2017 the Conservative Group moved an Amendment to 
the 2017/18 budget proposals. The Amendment was however lost and therefore not 
implemented.  

The detailed Amendment is included at Appendix 'A' and included proposals to 
increase the revenue budget in a number of service areas such as subsidised bus 
routes, libraries, promoting sustainable employment for young people and enhancing 
the Apprentices and Graduate programme. In addition the Amendment included 
changes to the Capital Programme which included increases in the highways and 
libraries funding. 

All proposals were validated as being deliverable financially in 2017/18 w
[...]
liver 
local and Lancashire County Council priorities.

Recommendation

The Cabinet  is recommended to approve the following recommendations: 

(i) That the LIF scheme for 2017/18 be launched and bids be invited for funding 
from the Third Sector.

(ii) That the underspend of £18,080.67 be brought forward from the 2016/17 LIF 
scheme and be added to the relevant districts budget for the LIF 2017/18 
scheme.

(iii) That the underspend of £28,550.58 from Local Member Grants Scheme for 
2016/17 be brought forward to the relevant district's budget for the LIF 
2017/18 scheme.

(iv)That officers, in consultation with the Head of Service, Legal and Democratic 
Services, keep the LIF scheme under regular review and make minor 
changes to maintain expedient delivery of the programme as deemed 
appropriate.

Page 27

Item 6

mailto:misbah.bhatti@lancashire.gov.uk


Background and Advice 

The County Council has a long and sustained relationship with the Third Sector in 
Lancashire. This has been reinforced and shaped by Central Government policy 
direction over recent years. Increasingly the funding aspect of the relationship has 
changed with the grant awarding processes becoming more competitive. Other 
important aspects of the relationship centre on the role of the sector in representing 
sector views and position; this has further been enhanced by the Government's 
recent Transforming Local Infrastructure (TLI) initiative.
 
The County Council makes Grants under the general power of competence set out 
at Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011, which replaces the well-being power in 
Section 2 of the Local Government Act 2000 for local authorities in England.  Section 
1(1) of the Localism Act sets out that a local authority has power to do anything that 
individuals generally may do.
 
Local Initiative Fund (LIF) 2017/18 

The LIF scheme is now into its seventh year and offers an opportunity for Third 
Sector organisations across Lancashire to apply for funding in order to 
[...]
l West; 
Burnley North East; Burnley 
Rural; Burnley South West;

Recommendation of the Edward Stocks Massey Bequest Fund Joint Advisory
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Samantha Gorton, Tel: 01772 532471, Democratic Services Officer, Legal and 
Democratic Services, 
sam.gorton@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Consideration of the recommendations of the Edwards Stocks Massey Bequest 
Fund JAC.

Recommendation

The Cabinet is recommended to approve the recommendations of the Joint Advisory 
Committee from its meeting on 23 June 2017 as set out below:

(i) The following allocation of funds in 2017/2018 (details set out at 
Appendix 'A'):

£
Lancashire County Council 15,500
Burnley Borough Council 15,500
Burnley Mechanics Trust Allocation   5,000
Individuals and Voluntary Organisations    8,540
Higher Education Student Support Scholarship Awards   7,000

Total 51,540

(ii) In respect of the Higher Education Student Scholarship Awards, the interview 
panel of the JAC be authorised to award the scholarships at its meeting on 22 
December 2017.

Page 105

Item 12

mailto:sam.gorton@lancashire.gov.uk


Background and Advice 

The Edwards Stocks Massey Bequest Fund was established by the will of the late 
Edward Stocks Massey dated 3 March 1910.  The Massey family were cotton 
manufacturers in the Burnley area and later brewers and founders of the Massey 
Brewery in Burnley.  Edward was born at Hawks House in Brierfield and had a keen 
interest in music and was a choirmaster of St Luke's Church in Brierfield.  Edward 
died childless in 1909 and bequeathed to the town of Burnley the sum of £135,000.

The objects of the Charity are the provision of Education (whether mental, physical, 
technical, or artistic) and the advancements of science, learning, music or other arts 
for the inhabitants of Burnley.  Funding for the relief of rates is not allowed.

During 1989 the Mechanics Institution Trust Fund was incorporated in the Stocks 
Massey Bequest. 
[...]
r £1,000 £800

7. NRE (individual) No amount 
specified

£100

8. Burnley Orchestra No amount 
specified

£800

9. SG (individual) £590.40 £200

11. Lancashire Children's University £3,687 £1,000

14. Holly Grove and Ridgewood Community High School £1,500 £500

15. Burnley Play Association No amount 
specified

£400

18. Mid Pennine Arts – The Family Songbook £1,350 £350

19. Burnley Literary Festival £600 £450

TOTAL £8,540 £8,540

Page 110



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 13 July 2017

Report of the Head of Service Policy, Information and Commissioning (Start 
Well)

Part I

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Mental Health Partnership Agreement with Clinical Commissioning Groups for 
Jointly Funded Rehabilitation Services 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information:
Jon Blackburn, (01772) 532417, Commissioning Manager Policy Information and 
Commissioning, 
jon.blackburn@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report sets out proposals to develop a Section 75 Agreement with the 
Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Groups to manage the funding arrangements for 
a specialist rehabilitation framework for Care and Support services for adults with 
mental health needs. 

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order No.25 
have been complied with.

Recommendation

The Cabinet is recommended to: 

(i) Agree that the County Council should commence negotiations with the aim of 
establishing  a Section 75 partnership agreement with the following 
Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) to provide the 
governance for a  new framework for Mental Health Rehabilitation Services:

 Chorley and South Ribble CCG
 Greater Preston CCG
 West Lancashire CCG
 Fylde and Wyre CCG
 East Lancashire CCG
 Morecambe Bay CCG (Lancashire North)

(ii) Authorise the Director of Adult Services and the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services to agree the terms of the Section 75 Agreement.

Page 111

Item 13

mailto
[...]
Pam Smith – Equality & Cohesion Manager

Page 135

mailto:Karen.beaumont@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Jeanette.binns@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Saulo.cwerner@lancashire.gov.uk


Pam.smith@lancashire.gov.uk

Contact for Governance, Finance and Public Services; Communications; Corporate 
Commissioning (Level 1); Emergency Planning and Resilience (PH).

Thank you

Page 136

mailto:Pam.smith@lancashire.gov.uk


Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 13 July 2017

Report of the Director of Corporate Commissioning

Part I

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Proposals relating to Library Buildings which were closed/proposed for 
closure as part of the Property Strategy (Neighbourhood Centres)

Contact for further information: 
Mike Kirby, (01772) 533285, Director of Corporate Commissioning, 
mike.kirby@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report outlines proposals in relation to the provision of library facilities and also 
considers options in relation to premises where Community Asset Transfer requests 
have been received. 

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order No. 26 
have been complied with.

Recommendation

The Cabinet is recommended to agree:

(i) To provide a full library service from: Coppull Library, Eccleston Library, 
Ansdell Library, Brierfield Library, Bacup Library and Whitworth Library. 

(ii) To operate a full library service from Milbanke Older People's Day Service, 
Kirkham, with a full library service to continue at Kirkham Library pending the 
completion of works to the new accommodation.

(iii) The phased re-opening and delivery of a full library service at: Burnley 
Campus Library; Freckleton Library; Oswaldtwistle Library; Bolton-le-Sands 
Library; Silverdale Library; Barrowford Library; Fulwood Library; Whalley 
Library and Springwood Children's Centre; and Lostock Hall Library and 
Children's Centre.

(iv)To note the progress in relation to the community asset transfer and 
development of independent community libraries at: Pike Hill Library; 
Trawden Library and Riverside Children's Centre; Crawshawbooth Library 
and Community Centre; and Penwortham Library and Penwortham Young 
People's Centre.

(v) To give further consideration of the following buildings: Briercliffe Library; 
Rosegrove Library; Adlington Library and Children's Centre; Lytham Library; 

Page 137

Item 14

mailto:mike.kirby@lancashire.gov.uk


Rishton Library; Earby Library; Bamber Bridge Library; Burscough Library; 
Parbold Library; Upholland Library; Cleveleys Library and Children's Centre; 
and Thornton Library.

(vi)That where a group that has proposed Community Asset Transfer withdraws 
their request, consideration should be given to re-opening the premises as a 
County Council managed Library.

(vii) To rescind the decision to declare surplus the following buildings: Ansdell 
Library; Burnley Campus Library; Freckleton Library; Oswaldtwistle Library; 
Bolton-le-Sands Library; Silverdale Library; Barrowford Library; Fulwood 
Library; Whalley Library and Springwood Children's Centre; and Lostock Hall 
Library. 

Background and Advice 

The implementation of the Property Strategy (Neighbourhood Centres) policy 
affected 36 libraries where service delivery was proposed to cease.  The timeline for 
closures that was agreed has resulted in the closure of 26 of the Council's 73 original 
libraries. 

It was also agreed that the buildings would be disposed of through sale/surrender of 
lease unless acceptable proposals for Community Asset Transfer (CAT) were 
submitted.  In addition, an offer of support to groups proposing a CAT was put in 
place in order to promote the development of an Independent Community Library 
(ICL) as part of their proposals.  

There are 17 live proposals for CAT relating to library buildings, 12 of which have 
been accepted in principle. Of these, 9 propose to operate an ICL. However, three of 
the community groups have subsequently indicated that they would prefer
[...]
d
	22. Fleetwood to Knott End Ferry Service
	23. Relocation of Youth Offending Team (Preston and South)

	4 Revisions to the 2017/18 Budget
	5 Procurement Report - Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises
	Appendix A

	6 Local Initiative Fund 2017/18
	7 Preston City Centre Traffic Management
	Appendix A (Proposed Additional signs)
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	8 Review of Tendered Bus Services in Skelmersdale
	Appendix A

	9 Preston Park & Ride – Walton-le-Dale
	Appendix A

	10 Highways and Transport Capital Programmes - Proposed Amendments
	Appendix A (Proposed Amendments)
	Appendix B (Proposed Priority projects)

	11 The Future of Central Lancaster High School's Post 16 Provision
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	12 Recommendation of the Edward Stocks Massey Bequest Fund Joint Advisory
	Appendix A

	13 Mental Health Partnership Agreement with Clinical Commissioning Groups for Jointly Funded Rehabilitation Services
	Appendix A
	Appendix B (Equality Analysis)

	14 Proposals relating to Library Buildings which were closed/proposed for closure as part of the Property Strategy (Neighbourhood Centres)
	19 Public Footpath along Culbeck Lane, Euxton (ref. 09-14-FP37/38/39)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	20 Commissioning of Services for Homeless People with Complex Needs
	Appendix A (Impact on Current Services)
	Appendix B (Equality Analysis)




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 13th July, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council
 (in the Chair)

Cabinet Members

County Councillor Albert Atkinson
County Councillor Michael Green
County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles
County Councillor Keith Iddon
County Councillor Peter Buckley
County Councillor Vivien Taylor
County Councillor Graham Gooch

County Councillors Azhar Ali and John Fillis were also in attendance under 
the provisions of Standing Order No. 19(4).

The Chair advised that he intended to take a confidential item of Urgent Business during 
the Part II section of the meeting.

1.  Apologies for Absence

None

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no interests disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 June 2017

Resolved: That the minutes of the meetign of Cabinet on 15 June 2017 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair

4.  Revisions to the 2017/18 Budget

Cabinet considered a report on the implementation of the Amendment (revised to 
incorporate the most up to date budget information) proposed to Full Council by the 
Conservative Group in February 2017 and the impact on the 2017/18 budget and beyond.

Resolved: That



2

i. Full Council be recommended to add an additional £3.995m to the 2017/18 revenue 
budget.

ii. Full Council be recommended to agree to add an additional £7.071m to the 2017/18 
capital budget as per the Budget Amendment (Appendix 'B').

iii. the Director of Financial Resources be requested to incorporate the impact of the 
Budget Amendment within the Medium Term Financial Strategy from 2018/19 
onwards which will be reported to Cabinet in September 2017.

iv. officers be requested to bring a further report on the procedures necessary to 
remove all paid Trade Union officers

5.  Procurement Report - Request Approval to Commence Procurement 
Exercises

Cabinet received a report in line with the County Council's procurement rules, setting out 
recommendations to approve the commencement of two procurement exercises for:

i. the Lancashire 0-19 Healthy Child programme
ii. Service for homeless households with complex needs
iii. the M55 Heyhouses Link Road

Resolved: The commencement of the procurement exercises as set out for the 
Lancashire 0-19 Healthy Child programme; Service for homeless households with 
complex needs; and the M55 Heyhouses Link Road be approved

6.  Local Initiative Fund 2017/18

Cabinet considered a report on the launch the Local Initiative Fund (LIF) scheme for 
2017/18, incorporating recommendations of the former Cabinet Working Group for the 
Third Sector.

Resolved: That
i. the LIF scheme for 2017/18 be launched and bids be invited for funding from the 

Third Sector.
ii. the underspend of £18,080.67 be brought forward from the 2016/17 LIF scheme 

and be added to the relevant districts budget for the LIF 2017/18 scheme.
iii. the underspend of £28,550.58 from Local Member Grants Scheme for 2016/17 be 

brought forward to the relevant district's budget for the LIF 2017/18 scheme.
iv. officers, in consultation with the Head of Service, Legal and Democratic Services, 

keep the LIF scheme under regular review and make minor changes to maintain 
expedient delivery of the programme as deemed appropriate.

7.  Preston City Centre Traffic Management

This item was withdrawn to allow officers to prepare proposals for Lune Street, and for 
those proposals to be considered alongside the proposals in the report at a future meeting.

8.  Review of Tendered Bus Services in Skelmersdale

Cabinet received a report recommending revisions to the tendered bus services in the 
Skelmersdale area to maintain a public transport service for the Birch Green and Ashurst 
area.



3

Resolved: That
i. the proposed revisions to the tendered bus service in West Lancashire as set out at 

Appendix 'A' to the report be approved
ii. officers undertake the necessary contract variation process to allow the service 

revisions to commence on 24 July 2017.

9.  Preston Park & Ride – Walton-le-Dale

Cabinet considered a report on the procurement of a replacement service for the Walton-
le-Dale Park & Ride site for 6 months whilst longer term options for the continuation of the 
service are identified.

Resolved: That
i. the procurement of a bus service for the Walton-le-Dale Park & Ride service on an 

initial 6 month contract be approved
ii. officers undertake the necessary procurement process to allow the replacement 

service to commence on 24 July 2017.

10.  Highways and Transport Capital Programmes - Proposed Amendments

Cabinet considered a number of amendments to the approved Highways and Transport 
Capital Programmes Capital Programmes proposed in order to meet emerging priorities 
and to respond to some unanticipated service demands. 

Resolved: That the proposed amendments to the Highways and Transport Capital 
Programmes as outlined in Appendix 'A' and Appendix 'B' to the report be approved.

11.  The Future of Central Lancaster High School's Post 16 Provision

Cabinet received a report, following a statutory consultation, on a proposal to discontinue 
the post 16 sixth form provision at Central Lancaster High School (CLHS), by permanently 
lowering its age range from 11-18 years to 11-16 years, with effect from 31 August 2018.

The consultation on this proposal took place from 29 March to 31 May 2017.

Resolved: That the proposal, as detailed in the statutory notice, to discontinue the post 16 
sixth form provision at Central Lancaster High School (CLHS), by permanently lowering its 
age range from 11-18 years to 11-16 years, with effect from 31 August 2018 be approved.

12.  Recommendation of the Edward Stocks Massey Bequest Fund Joint 
Advisory

Cabinet considered the recommendations of the Edwards Stocks Massey Bequest Fund 
Joint Advisory Committee.

Resolved: That approval be given to the recommendations of the Joint Advisory 
Committee from its meeting on 23 June 2017 as set out below:

i. The following allocation of funds in 2017/2018 (totalling £51,540)
 Lancashire County Council - £15,500



4

 Burnley Borough Council - £15,500
 Burnley Mechanics Trust Allocation - £5,000
 Individuals and Voluntary Organisations - £8,540
 Higher Education Student Support Scholarship Awards - £7,000

ii. In respect of the Higher Education Student Scholarship Awards, the interview panel 
of the JAC be authorised to award the scholarships at its meeting on 22 December 
2017.

13.  Mental Health Partnership Agreement with Clinical Commissioning Groups 
for Jointly Funded Rehabilitation Services

Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals to develop a Section 75 Agreement with 
the Lancashire Clinical Commissioning Groups to manage the funding arrangements for a 
specialist rehabilitation framework for Care and Support services for adults with mental 
health needs.

Resolved: That
i. Approval be given to the County Council commencing negotiations with the aim of 

establishing a Section 75 partnership agreement with the following Lancashire 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) to provide the governance for a new 
framework for Mental Health Rehabilitation Services:

a. Chorley and South Ribble CCG
b. Greater Preston CCG
c. West Lancashire CCG
d. Fylde and Wyre CCG
e. East Lancashire CCG
f. Morecambe Bay CCG (Lancashire North)

ii. the Director of Adult Services and the Director of Legal and Democratic Services be 
authorised to agree the terms of the Section 75 Agreement.

14.  Proposals relating to Library Buildings which were closed/proposed for 
closure as part of the Property Strategy (Neighbourhood Centres)

This report outlines proposals in relation to the provision of library facilities and also 
considers options in relation to premises where Community Asset Transfer requests have 
been received.

Resolved: That
i. a full library service be provided from: Coppull Library, Eccleston Library, Ansdell 

Library, Brierfield Library, Bacup Library and Whitworth Library.
ii. a full library service be operated from Milbanke Older People's Day Service, 

Kirkham, with a full library service to continue at Kirkham Library pending the 
completion of works to the new accommodation.

iii. there be a  phased re-opening and delivery of a full library service at: Burnley 
Campus Library; Freckleton Library; Oswaldtwistle Library; Bolton-le-Sands Library; 
Silverdale Library; Barrowford Library; Fulwood Library; Whalley Library and 
Springwood Children's Centre; and Lostock Hall Library and Children's Centre.

iv. progress be noted in relation to the community asset transfer and
 development of independent community libraries at: Pike Hill Library;



5

 Trawden Library and Riverside Children's Centre; Crawshawbooth Library and 
Community Centre; and Penwortham Library and Penwortham Young People's 
Centre.

v. further consideration be given to the following buildings: Briercliffe Library; 
Rosegrove Library; Adlington Library and Children's Centre; Lytham Library; 
Rishton Library; Earby Library; Bamber Bridge Library; Burscough Library; Parbold 
Library; Upholland Library; Cleveleys Library and Children's Centre; and Thornton 
Library.

vi. where a group that has proposed Community Asset Transfer withdraws their 
request, consideration be given to re-opening the premises as a County Council 
managed Library.

vii. the decision to declare surplus the following buildings be rescinded: Ansdell Library; 
Burnley Campus Library; Freckleton Library; Oswaldtwistle Library; Bolton-le-Sands 
Library; Silverdale Library; Barrowford Library; Fulwood Library; Whalley Library 
and Springwood Children's Centre; and Lostock Hall Library.

viii. the grateful thanks of the cabinet to the voluntary and community groups who had 
committed time and resources into the Library service and its future development 
be noted.

15.  Urgent Business

It was confirmed there was no urgent business under Part I of the agenda.

16.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of cabinet would be at 2pm on Thursday 10 August 
2017 at County Hall, Preston.

17.  Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private

The Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private was noted.

18.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That Cabinet considered that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item.

19.  Public Footpath along Culbeck Lane, Euxton (ref. 09-14-FP37/38/39)

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interests in disclosing the 
information)

Cabinet considered a report on options for the future maintenance and/or improvement of 
public footpath 09-14-FP37/38/39 known as Culbeck Lane, Euxton.



6

Resolved: That Cabinet approve Option 2 as set out in the report 

20.  Commissioning of Services for Homeless People with Complex Needs

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interests in disclosing the 
information)

Cabinet considered a report on the commissioning of services for homeless people with 
complex needs.

Resolved: That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved

21.  Recommendation to Full Council

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interests in disclosing the 
information)

Cabinet agreed that the item be taken as an item of urgent business on the basis that the 
Council's financial position required action to be taken as soon as possible.

Cabinet considered a proposal to make a recommendation to Full Council.

Resolved: That a recommendation to Full Council be approved.

Jo Turton
Chief Executive 

County Hall
Preston


